

ESTTA Tracking number: **ESTTA1398918**
Filing date: **11/29/2024**

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding no.	92079337
Party	Defendant Mija, LLC and Mija LLC
Correspondence address	JAMIE R SHELDEN LAW OFFICE OF JAMIE SHELDEN 1760 -F AIRLINE HIGHWAY PMB 220 HOLLISTER, CA 95023 UNITED STATES Primary email: jamie@justtrademarks.com Secondary email(s): sarah@skoszyk.com 831-261-5444
Submission	Brief on Merits for Defendant
Filer's name	Jamie Shelden
Filer's email	jamie@justtrademarks.com
Signature	/Jamie Shelden/
Date	11/29/2024
Attachments	241118 Respondents Brief on the Merits MIJA.pdf(135944 bytes)

**IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD**

Mija Clean, LLC,)	
)	Cancellation no.: 92079337
Petitioner,)	
)	Mark: MIJA
v.)	
)	Registration no.: 6532271
)	
Mija LLC,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
III.	DESCRIPTION OF THE RECORD	1
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE RELEVANT FACTS	2
	A. Mija LLC and the MIJA Trademark	2
	B. The MIJA Trademark Application	2
	C. Section 7 Correction of the MIJA Registration	3
V.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. Petitioner’s Evidence Fails to Establish that Mija LLC Knowingly Made a False, Material Representation with the “Willful Intent to Deceive” the USPTO in Order to Obtain its Registration	3
	B. Petitioner’s Evidence Fails to Establish “Reckless Disregard for the Truth”	5

**C. Mija LLC’s Section 7 Correction of the MIJA
Registration Shows Lack of Intent to Deceive and Lack of Reckless
Disregard for the Truth 6**

VI. CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bose Corporation v. QSC Audio Products, Inc.</i> 293 F.3d 1367, 63 U.S.P.Q.2d 1303, 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	3, 4, 6
<i>W.D. Byron & Sons, Inc. v. Stein Bros. Mfg. Co.</i> , 377 F.2d 1001, 1004 (1967)	3
<i>Smith Int'l, Inc. v. Olin Corp.</i> , 209 USPQ 1033, 1044 (T.T.A.B. 1981)	4
<i>L.D. Kichler Co. v. Davoil, Inc.</i> , 192 F.3d 1349, 1351 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Metro Traffic Control, Inc. v. Shadow Network Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 336, 340 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Chutter, Inc. v. Great Mgmt. Grp.</i> , USPTO. 2021 TTAB LEXIS 365, *16 (TTAB 2019)	5, 6, 7
<i>Weems Industries, Inc. v. Teknor Apex co.</i> 2023 WL 2333901, *8, n.10 (N.D. Iowa 2023)	5
<i>Florida Virtual School, v. K12, Inc.</i> 2023 WL 8357735, *5 (M.D. Fla. 2023)	5
<i>La Terra Fina USA, LLC v. Reser's Find Foods, Inc.</i> 2024 WL 1973468, *3 (N.D. Cal. 2024)	5
<i>Ruifei (Shenzhen) Smart Technology Co., Ltd. v. Shenzhen Chengyan Science and Technology Co., Ltd.</i> Cancellation no. 92077931 (TTAB July 2, 2024)	5
